K21/10b Event Report
Tuesday 14th Jun 2022

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Well done to all that took part in tonight’'s TT on the 10 Mile K21/10b course.
Congratulations to Richard Sadlier as the fastest Wheeler and to Martin Davies with a storming club handicap win.
It was good to see some new faces at tonight's event. Next week’s course is the 22 mile Hilly K21/22 starting at
Halfpenny Green, sign-on starting from around 18:30. We look forward to seeing you there.

Weather

Clear, null% cloud cover.
Atmospheric pressure: 1018.3mb
Humidity: 46.08%

Temperature:
19.30 °C 42.72 °F
Wind:

10.60 kph 6.59 mph
Gusts:

0.00 kph 0 mph
NW
Rain:

0.00 mm 0.00 inches
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K21/10b Results

Tuesday 14th Jun 2022

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Rider

Jonathan Mills-Keeling

Dave Meacham
Richard Sadlier
Andrew Tomlinson
Mark Spruce
Andrew Downing
Stuart Jones
Samuel Palmer
Chris Breeze
Simon Jones
Mark Primmer
Graham Hardwick
Gary Smith
Karl Ward
Daniel Ferretti
Ceri Evans
Zak White
Martin Davies
Mohammed Sheikh
Matt Cullis
Caroline Hollies
Alex Anslow

Lucy McNeill-Briggs

Number
7

17

15

13

12

21

16

23

11

10

22

20

19

14

18

Time
00:22:28.0

00:22:54.0

00:23:27.0

00:23:40.0

00:24:38.0

00:24:48.0

00:24:57.0

00:25:14.0

00:25:19.0

00:25:43.0

00:25:56.0

00:26:05.0

00:26:17.0

00:27:35.0

00:27:56.0

00:28:12.0

00:28:36.0

00:28:46.0

00:30:42.0

00:31:31.0

00:31:54.0

00:32:20.0

00:32:53.0

Speed

27.11 mph
43.61 kph

26.59 mph
42.79 kph

25.97 mph
41.78 kph

25.73 mph
41.40 kph

24.72 mph
39.78 kph

24.56 mph
39.51 kph

24.41 mph
39.27 kph

2413 mph
38.83 kph

24.06 mph
38.70 kph

23.68 mph
38.10 kph

23.48 mph
37.78 kph

23.35 mph
37.56 kph

23.17 mph
37.28 kph

22.08 mph
35.52 kph

21.80 mph
35.08 kph

21.60 mph
34.74 kph

21.29 mph
34.26 kph

21.17 mph
34.06 kph

19.84 mph
31.92 kph

19.32 mph
31.09 kph

19.09 mph
30.71 kph

18.84 mph
30.30 kph

18.52 mph
29.80 kph

Club
Bridgnorth CC

Stourbridge CC
wwcc
WRCC
wwcce
wwcc
Black Country Racing Club
BCT
Black Country Racing Club
Black Country Racing Club
wwcce
WRCC
Stourbridge Velo
WWCC
WRCC
SRC
wwcce
wwcc
Wwwcc
WWCC
BCT
WRCC

WWCC
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K21/10b Club Results
Tuesday 14th Jun 2022

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Richard Sadlier
Mark Spruce
Andrew Downing
Mark Primmer
Karl Ward
Zak White
Martin Davies
Mohammed Sheikh
Matt Cullis

Lucy McNeill-Briggs

Number
17

13

12

16

11

22

20

19

18

Time
00:23:27.0

00:24:38.0

00:24:48.0

00:25:56.0

00:27:35.0

00:28:36.0

00:28:46.0

00:30:42.0

00:31:31.0

00:32:53.0

25.97 mph
41.78 kph

24.72 mph
39.78 kph

24.56 mph
39.51 kph

23.48 mph
37.78 kph

22.08 mph
35.52 kph

21.29 mph
34.26 kph

21.17 mph
34.06 kph

19.84 mph
31.92 kph

19.32 mph
31.09 kph

18.52 mph
29.80 kph
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28

27

26
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24
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21



K21/10b Club Handicap Results
Tuesday 14th Jun 2022

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Number Time Speed Average Time Handicap
Time

Tst Martin Davies 9 00:28:46. 21.17 mph 00:29:36.0 00:22:37.0
0 34.06 kph

2nd Richard Sadlier 17 00:23:27. 25.97 mph 00:23:28.0 00:23:26.0
0 41.78 kph

3rd Mark Primmer 16 00:25:56. 23.48 mph 00:25:56.0 00:23:27.0
0 37.78 kph

4th Mark Spruce 13 00:24:38. 24.72 mph 00:24:37.0 00:23:28.0
0 39.78 kph

5th Lucy McNeill-Briggs 18 00:32:53. 18.52 mph 00:31:57.5 00:24:22.5
0 29.80 kph

6th Matt Cullis 19 00:31:31. 19.32 mph 00:30:35.0 00:24:23.0
0 31.09 kph

7th Mohammed Sheikh 20 00:30:42. 19.84 mph 00:29:26.0 00:24:43.0
0 31.92 kph

Results are calculated using the average of a riders last season best 3 results for the course and the fastest time of
a WWCC handicap league qualifying rider for the event, of 00:23:27.0



K21/10b Club League Results
Tuesday 14th Jun 2022

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Classification Events Total League
Completed Points
Tst Richard Sadlier Men 5 149
2nd Mark Spruce Men 5 140
3rd Andrew Downing Men 4 113
4th Karl Ward Men 4 102
5th Matt Cullis Men 4 96
6th Lucy McNeill-Briggs Women 4 92
7th Mark Primmer Men 3 78
7th Luke Burnhope Men 3 78
9th Martin Davies Men 3 70
10th Zak White Men 2 52
11th Mike Senior Men 1 30
12th Andrew Reed Men 1 29
13th Mohammed Sheikh Men 1 23

Best 12 events count towards the final results



K21/10b Club League Handicap Results
Tuesday 14th Jun 2022

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Rider 1st 2nd 3rd
Tst Richard Sadlier 3 2 0
2nd Martin Davies 1 0 1
2nd Mark Primmer 1 0 1
4th Mark Spruce 0 3 1
5th Lucy McNeill-Briggs 0 0 2



