#### K21/10b Event Report Tuesday 14th Jun 2022

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Well done to all that took part in tonight's TT on the 10 Mile K21/10b course.

Congratulations to Richard Sadlier as the fastest Wheeler and to Martin Davies with a storming club handicap win. It was good to see some new faces at tonight's event. Next week's course is the 22 mile Hilly K21/22 starting at Halfpenny Green, sign-on starting from around 18:30. We look forward to seeing you there.

Weather

Clear, null% cloud cover. Atmospheric pressure: 1018.3mb Humidity: 46.08%

Temperature: 19.30 °C 42.72 °F

Wind: 10.60 kph 6.59 mph Gusts: 0.00 kph 0 mph NW

Rain: 0.00 mm 0.00 inches

# K21/10b Results Tuesday 14th Jun 2022

Positio	n Rider	Number	Time	Speed	Club
1st	Jonathan Mills-Keeling	7	00:22:28.0	27.11 mph 43.61 kph	Bridgnorth CC
2nd	Dave Meacham	8	00:22:54.0	26.59 mph 42.79 kph	Stourbridge CC
3rd	Richard Sadlier	17	00:23:27.0	25.97 mph 41.78 kph	WWCC
4th	Andrew Tomlinson	15	00:23:40.0	25.73 mph 41.40 kph	WRCC
5th	Mark Spruce	13	00:24:38.0	24.72 mph 39.78 kph	WWCC
6th	Andrew Downing	12	00:24:48.0	24.56 mph 39.51 kph	WWCC
7th	Stuart Jones	5	00:24:57.0	24.41 mph 39.27 kph	Black Country Racing Club
8th	Samuel Palmer	21	00:25:14.0	24.13 mph 38.83 kph	BCT
9th	Chris Breeze	6	00:25:19.0	24.06 mph 38.70 kph	Black Country Racing Club
10th	Simon Jones	2	00:25:43.0	23.68 mph 38.10 kph	Black Country Racing Club
11th	Mark Primmer	16	00:25:56.0	23.48 mph 37.78 kph	WWCC
12th	Graham Hardwick	23	00:26:05.0	23.35 mph 37.56 kph	WRCC
13th	Gary Smith	4	00:26:17.0	23.17 mph 37.28 kph	Stourbridge Velo
14th	Karl Ward	11	00:27:35.0	22.08 mph 35.52 kph	WWCC
15th	Daniel Ferretti	10	00:27:56.0	21.80 mph 35.08 kph	WRCC
16th	Ceri Evans	1	00:28:12.0	21.60 mph 34.74 kph	SRC
17th	Zak White	22	00:28:36.0	21.29 mph 34.26 kph	WWCC
18th	Martin Davies	9	00:28:46.0	21.17 mph 34.06 kph	WWCC
19th	Mohammed Sheikh	20	00:30:42.0	19.84 mph 31.92 kph	WWCC
20th	Matt Cullis	19	00:31:31.0	19.32 mph 31.09 kph	WWCC
21st	Caroline Hollies	14	00:31:54.0	19.09 mph 30.71 kph	BCT
22nd	Alex Anslow	3	00:32:20.0	18.84 mph 30.30 kph	WRCC
23rd	Lucy McNeill-Briggs	18	00:32:53.0	18.52 mph 29.80 kph	WWCC

## K21/10b Club Results Tuesday 14th Jun 2022

Position	Rider	Number	Time	Speed	League Points
1st	Richard Sadlier	17	00:23:27.0	25.97 mph 41.78 kph	30
2nd	Mark Spruce	13	00:24:38.0	24.72 mph 39.78 kph	29
3rd	Andrew Downing	12	00:24:48.0	24.56 mph 39.51 kph	28
4th	Mark Primmer	16	00:25:56.0	23.48 mph 37.78 kph	27
5th	Karl Ward	11	00:27:35.0	22.08 mph 35.52 kph	26
6th	Zak White	22	00:28:36.0	21.29 mph 34.26 kph	25
7th	Martin Davies	9	00:28:46.0	21.17 mph 34.06 kph	24
8th	Mohammed Sheikh	20	00:30:42.0	19.84 mph 31.92 kph	23
9th	Matt Cullis	19	00:31:31.0	19.32 mph 31.09 kph	22
10th	Lucy McNeill-Briggs	18	00:32:53.0	18.52 mph 29.80 kph	21

### K21/10b Club Handicap Results Tuesday 14th Jun 2022

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position	Rider	Number	Time	Speed	Average Time	Handicap Time
1st	Martin Davies	9	00:28:46. 0	21.17 mph 34.06 kph	00:29:36.0	00:22:37.0
2nd	Richard Sadlier	17	00:23:27. 0	25.97 mph 41.78 kph	00:23:28.0	00:23:26.0
3rd	Mark Primmer	16	00:25:56. 0	23.48 mph 37.78 kph	00:25:56.0	00:23:27.0
4th	Mark Spruce	13	00:24:38. 0	24.72 mph 39.78 kph	00:24:37.0	00:23:28.0
5th	Lucy McNeill-Briggs	18	00:32:53. 0	18.52 mph 29.80 kph	00:31:57.5	00:24:22.5
6th	Matt Cullis	19	00:31:31. 0	19.32 mph 31.09 kph	00:30:35.0	00:24:23.0
7th	Mohammed Sheikh	20	00:30:42. 0	19.84 mph 31.92 kph	00:29:26.0	00:24:43.0

Results are calculated using the average of a riders last season best 3 results for the course and the fastest time of a WWCC handicap league qualifying rider for the event, of 00:23:27.0

## K21/10b Club League Results Tuesday 14th Jun 2022

Position	Rider	Classification	Events Completed	Total League Points
1st	Richard Sadlier	Men	5	149
2nd	Mark Spruce	Men	5	140
3rd	Andrew Downing	Men	4	113
4th	Karl Ward	Men	4	102
5th	Matt Cullis	Men	4	96
6th	Lucy McNeill-Briggs	Women	4	92
7th	Mark Primmer	Men	3	78
7th	Luke Burnhope	Men	3	78
9th	Martin Davies	Men	3	70
10th	Zak White	Men	2	52
11th	Mike Senior	Men	1	30
12th	Andrew Reed	Men	1	29
13th	Mohammed Sheikh	Men	1	23

Best 12 events count towards the final results

# K21/10b Club League Handicap Results Tuesday 14th Jun 2022

Position	Rider	1st	2nd	3rd
1st	Richard Sadlier	3	2	0
2nd	Martin Davies	1	0	1
2nd	Mark Primmer	1	0	1
4th	Mark Spruce	0	3	1
5th	Lucy McNeill-Briggs	0	0	2